%

oy
PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Hannah Chandler-Whiting
T 01752 668000

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 06 January 2025

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday 14 January 2025
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Allen, Chair

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair
Councillors Cuddihee, P.Nicholson, Raynsford and Stevens.
Independent Member Annette Benny.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending
Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get
Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Audit and Governance Committee

Agenda

Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.
Declarations of Interest

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this
Agenda.

Minutes (Pages | - 16)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 12 November 2024 and || December
2024.

Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

Capitalisation Direction Update: (Verbal Report)
External Auditor - Audit Progress Report and Sector (Pages 17 - 32)
Updates:

Update on External Audit Recommendations : (Verbal Report)
Treasury Management Board Update: (Verbal Report)
Adult Social Care Debt Management 2024/25: (Pages 33 - 56)
Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan: (Pages 57 - 64)
Committee Self-Assessment: (Verbal Report)
Tracking Decisions: (Pages 65 - 68)

Work Programme: (Pages 69 - 72)



37.

38.

39.

40.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Audit and Governance Committee

Tuesday 12 November 2024

PRESENT:

Councillor Allen, in the Chair.

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair.

Councillors Annette Benny, Noble (substitute for Councillor Cuddihee), P.Nicholson and
Raynsford.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Cuddihee and Stevens.

Also in attendance: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal), Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic Advisor),
Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager), Carolyn Haynes (Interim Head of Finance), Ross
Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk), David Northey (Service Director for Finance),
Oliver Woodhams (Head of Finance) and Louise Clapton (Devon Audit Partnership), Ken Johnson
(Devon Audit Partnership) and Jackson Murray (Grant Thornton).

The meeting started at 2.02 pm and finished at 4.32 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.

Declarations of Interest

A general dispensation was in place for Committee Members in relation to the following item:
Council’s Electoral Cycle Consultation.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 were agreed as an accurate record.
Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Plymouth City Council Audit Plan 2023/24

Jackson Murray (Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted:

a) Ethical standards meant that lead auditors rotated every five years and Jackson Murray
would be taking over from Paul Dossett from 2023/24 accounts onwards;

b) The backstop date was |3 December 2024 for all accounts up to and including 2022/23;

c) The 2023/24 audit had been underway since September 2024 and was making good
progress;

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 November 2024



d)

Page 2

The backstop 
[...]
ments
made following fraud investigations each year;

Procurement readiness action plan needed to be reported to the Committee ensuring the
Council was ready for the implementation of new procurement policy in 2025.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 November 2024



Page 3

In response to questions, the following was reported:

g) A link to the MTFS report that had gone to Cabinet would be shared with Committee
Members;

h) The MTFS would be reviewed by Grant Thornton;

i) The publication of the MTFS had been delayed by the General Election in July 2024;

j)  Grant Thornton would not provide a detailed expectation for budget setting, it would not
be appropriate in relation to national budget, though this is provided more generally by
LGA and other forums and organisations which could be shared;

k) Procurement Readiness Action Plan would be added to the work programme.

42. Counter Fraud Half Year Report

Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report
and highlighted:

a) Following a recommendation from Grant Thornton, more detail would be provided in
counter fraud reports moving forward;

b) A new offense of ‘failure to prevent fraud’ had been created, but the team were still waiting
for guidance on this from Government and the risk would need to be considered and an
updated Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy would be brought to Committee for approval;

c) Savings were as expected for the time of year.

The Committee expressed their thanks to Ken for his continued good work.
43. Internal Audit Half Year Report 2024/25

Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted:

a) The Head of Internal Audit mid-year assurance opinion was reasonable assurance on 30
September 2024:

i.  100% of audit assurance opinions were of reasonable assurance and 100% of grants
were certified without amendment;

ii.  There were two limited assurance audit opinions at draft when the report was
published and whilst this would affect percentages, it would not affect the overall
opinion;

b) Progress against delivery the internal audit plan was at 67%;

c) There were two additions to the plan agreed previously: Adult social care client
contribution income and the LGA Improvement and Assurance Framework at the request

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 November 2024



Page 4

of senior management;

d) The scope of the budget management audit would be extended to include valuation against
CIPFA’s financial management code;

e) Homelessness had been deferred in order to complete work on the adult social care client
contribution income;

f) Performance management was replaced with work around the Council’s family of
companies governance.

The Committee agreed to:
I. Note the mid-year assurance opinion statement;
2. Note the findings.
44. Internal Audit Management Action Tracker Q2 2024/25
Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted:

a) This tool was used to track actions of limited assurance to monitor and ensure
management actions were taken appropriately and promptly;

b) This report was unchanged from QI;

c) Of the 123 management actions agreed 41% have been implemented and of the outstanding
actions 48% were overdue, but 88% of those actions were partially implemented;

d) Good engagement from across the Council in recommendations but some actions took
longer than expected.

In response to questions, the following was explained:

e) Work looking into adult social care debt management was ongoing and would be reported
on in more detail at a future meeting;

f) Using external legal support for adult social care debt management was not being
considered as an option.

The Committee agreed to:
I. Note the implementation of internal audit recommendations.
45. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25
Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the report and highlighted:

a) There had been 
[...]
h service borrowing.
In response to questions, it was explained:

e) The five year programme was subject to change and this was reflected in the report.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 November 2024



48.

49.

50.

51.

Page 7

The Committee agreed:
I. To recommend the Capital Financing Strategy to Council for approval.
Risk Management Monitoring Report

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the report and highlighted the
following points:

a) There were 18 risks in total on the Strategic Risk Register;
b) Three risks had been removed from the Strategic Risk Register in the last quarter,
including lack of adult social care workforce, IT supply chain complaints, and Senior

Leadership capacity;

c) The top three risks on the Strategic Risk Register included: cyber-attacks, finance and
Integrated Commissioning.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
Performance and Accountability Framework

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the report and highlighted the
following points:

a) The Data Quality Strategy had been agreed by the Corporate Management Team and gone

through the internal governance processes and would be brought before the Committee in
the future;

b) Work was being done with the new Chief Operating Officer to implement Al across data
pipelines to ensure they were robust and consistent. This would inform the Data to

Intelligence Strategy.

Committee Self-Assessment

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the item and highlighted the
following:

a) Members, substitutes, and former Members of the Committee had received a
questionnaire to complete, and answers would be provided to Council in 2025.

Council's Electoral Cycle Consultation
Liz Bryant (Head of Legal) introduced the report and highlighted the following points:

a) The report had been before the Committee previously, but was brought back as the
consultation period had ended;

Audit and Governance Committe
[...]
ocument.

53. Work Programme

The Committee agreed to add adult social care debt management to the work programme.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 November 2024



Page 9

The Committee agreed to note its work programme.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 12 November 2024



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



54.

55.

56.

Page 11

Audit and Governance Committee

Wednesday | | December 2024

PRESENT:

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair in the Chair.

Councillors Cuddihee, Freeman (substitute for Councillor Allen), Krizanac (substitute for

Councillor Stevens) and Raynsford.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen, P.Nicholson, Stevens and Independent Member Annette
Benny.

Also in attendance: Councillor Lowry, Liz Bryant (Head of Legal), Carolyn Haynes (Acting Head of
Finance), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk), Oliver Woodhams (Head of
Finance) and Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton (via Microsoft Teams)) and David Johnson (Grant
Thornton (via Microsoft Teams)).

The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 11.08 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Auditors Annual Report

Carolyn Haynes (Acting Head of Finance) gave context on the meeting and highlighted:

a) Apologised for the lateness of the reports;

b) The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance circulated to
Committee Members had not been issued until 9 December 2024;

c) The audit opinion had not been received until late on 3 December 2024 and the
consequential reports then had to be written and assimilated;

d) As of 30 April 2024, 369 sets of local authority accounts out of a total of 625 for the
financial years
[...]
ate again.

57. Audit Findings Reports 2021/22 and 2022/23

David Johnson (Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted the following points:

a) Previous reports had given a detailed outline of the work that had been done to reach the
conclusion for the factors set out in the previous item;

b) This report provided short form audit findings.
The Committee agreed to note the report.
58. Approval of Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 2022/23
Carolyn Haynes (Head of Finance) introduced the report and highlighted the following points:

a) The changes to the accounts reflected changes which had been put through in relation to
previous audit findings for 2019/20 and 2021 accounts;

b) Changes had also been made to reflect the change in accounting treatment of the pension
transaction in 2019/20, to move it from being a Capital Transaction to a Revenue

Transaction;

c) There was a negative working fund balance, however this would be resolved when the
Capitalisation Directive was received;

Audit and Governance Committee Wednesday 11 December 2024



59.

60.

d)

g)

Page 15

Associated Minimum Revenue Provision and Associate Reserve Movements had been
removed in relation to the pension transaction;

Changes had been made for the accounting treatment of the interest rate swap which was
previously treated as a hedge transaction;

Amendments had been made to the notes on Heritage Assets to include items below
£100,000 and the special books collections;

Corrections had been made to Property Plant and Equipment, arising from making annual
depreciations charges on material assets values as at the 3| March.

The Committee agreed:

To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 attached as Appendix A and the
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 attached as Appendix B. This was a Statutory
Requirement, the Account and Audit Regulation 2015 required the accounts to be:

i) Considered by Committee;

ii) Approved by Committee resolution;

iii) Signed and dated by the person presiding at the Committee;

To delegate authority to the Section |51 Officer in consultation with the Chair of Audit
and Governance Committee to sign the letters of representation to Grant Thornton LLP
for the Council and to sign the accounts;

To note the amendments to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts and that they would not be
subject to an external audit but would instead be subject to the provision of the backstop

legislation and were anticipated to be finalised before |3 December 2024;

To consider the contents of the Audit Opinions for the Council (Appendices C and D);
and

The Letters of Representation attached as Appendix E & F were authorised and submitted
to the Auditor.

Tracking Decisions

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document.

Work Programme

The Committee agreed to note its work programme.

Audit and Governance Committee Wednesday 11 December 2024



Page 16

Audit and Governance Committee Wednesday 11 December 2024



° Grant Thornton

Plymouth City Council

Audit progress report and sector updates

January 2025

LT obed

9 Wal| epuaby



Public

Contents

Section Page
Audit progress report 03
Introduction O4
Progress at January 2025 05
Audit deliverables 06
Sector updates 07
Audit Committee resources 15

gT obed

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process. It is not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and, in particular, we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all the risks which may affect the Council or all weaknesses in your internal controls. This

report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting
or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. January 2025 2



Audit progress report



Introduction

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Jackson Murray
Key Audit Partner
T: 0117 3056 7859

E: Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com

David Johnson

Manager

T: 0117 305 7727

E: David.A.Johnson@uk.gt.com

Aman Gandhi

Assistant Manager

T: 0117 305 7602

E: Aman.Gandhi@uk.gt.com

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

Public

This paper provides the Audit and Governance Committee with a report on
progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes a series of sector updates in respect of these emerging issues which
the Committee may wish to consider.

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can find further useful material on our
website, where we have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can
download copies of our publications:

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/public-sector/local-government/

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with
Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please
contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement Manager.

January 2025

[N

0¢ obed


mailto:Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com
https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/public-sector/local-government/

Public

Progress at January 2025

Financial Statements Audit

The audit opinions for the years 2020/21 to 2022/23 were issued 13
December 2024 in accordance with the national backstop deadlines, after
the 2019/20 audit opinion was issued 26 November 2024. 2019/20 and
2020/21 were unqualified, whilst 2021/22 and 2022/23 were subject to
backstop disclaimed opinions.

As a result of the backstop opinions, the 2023/24 audit opinion will also be
disclaimed due to a lack of assurance over opening balances. In
accordance with guidance issued by the National Audit Office (NAO) and
Financial Reporting Council (FRC), we would expect the 2024/25 audit
opinion to be subject to a form of qualification as well, with an aim to move
to unqualified opinions in future years following a rebuilding of assurance.

Our 2023/24 audit began in October 2024 and continue to progress.
Recognising the challenge of multiple years of open audits, the Council
team has needed to focus on closing older year audits at times. Members of
our audit team currently plan to be in Plymouth w/c 13 January 2025 to
meet with finance team colleagues to close down as many of the
outstanding queries and audit areas as possible. At the time of writing at
the beginning of January there is a significant amount of work still in
progress. The backstop date for 2023/24 audit years is 28 February 2025
and we propose to report findings from our work to the Audit and
Governance Committee meeting scheduled for 18 February 2025.

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

Value for Money

We reported our Auditor’s Annual Report (interim version] covering
2023/24 to the Audit and Governance Committee in November 2024.
The final version of this report can only be issued once the opinion on
the financial statements is signed, expected to be on or after the Audit
and Governance Committee scheduled for 18 February 2025.

T¢ obed

January 2025 5



Public

Audit Deliverables

Below are some of the audit deliverables planned for 2023/24.

2023/24% Deliverables Planned Date Status

Audit Plan November 2024 Issued and discussed at 12 November 2024

We are required to issue a detailed audit plan to the Audit and Governance Audit and Governance Committee.

Committee setting out our proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the
Council’s 2023/24 financial statements.

Audit Findings Report February 2025 Planned for 18 February 2025 Audit and

The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the Audit and Gover
[...]
formally agree to
accept the risks. These issues may be dealt with outside of
the formal report during the course of the audit.

An observation to drive operational improvement which
may enable efficiency savings to be realised, capacity to be
created, support opportunity for commercialisation / income
generation or improve customer experience. These
observations do not feed into the assurance control
environment.



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL Page 57 Agenda Item 10

Audit and Governance Committee

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: 14 January 2025

Title of Report: Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan

Lead Member: Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative
Development, and Communities)

Lead Strategic Director: Liz Bryant (Monitoring Officer)

Author: Holly Golden

Contact Email: Holly.golden@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: HG/PS/763/CP/1224

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report

To provide a progress update on Plymouth City Council’s readiness for the launch of the UK’s new
Procurement regime as laid down in the Procurement Act 2023 which is due to go live on 24 February
2025.

Recommendations and Reasons

I. To note the progress made on the delivery of the Council’s Procurement Act Readiness Action
Plan
Reason: To provide formal acknowledgement that the Council is on track to comply with the
requirements of the new Procurement Regime

Alternative options considered and rejected

The option not to deliver a Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan is rejected on the grounds the
Council has a legal obligation to comply with the requirements of the Procurement Act 2023 due to go
live on the 24 February 2025.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

The requirements of the new Act align to many of the Council and City aspirations as set out in the
Plymouth Plan and Corporate Plan, for example, maximising public benefit and supporting small and
medium-sized enter
[...]
tors

Quarterly Report

Wendy Eldridge

Treasury Management Board
Update

Update Report

Wendy Eldridge

Update every 6

2024/25

2024/25

consideration at

Procurement Strategy Holly Golden
months
Audit and Governance Annual
Report (to include Committee Self- Annual Report Ross Jago
Assessment)
Review of efficiency and co'::;::::g;irat
effectiveness of Constitutional Ross Jago
Updates the July 2024
P meeting.
Risk Managgr::g:tMomtormg Ross Jago
Review ldentified
Data to Intelligence Strate for consideration Ross Jago
& & at the November g
2024 meeting
Items to be schedule for 2024/25
Identified for
Regulatory Regimes consideration at Ross Jago
the March 2024
meeting.
Pre-Election Period Guidance \dentified for Liz Bryant




OFFICIAL

Page 72

the July 2024
meeting.

Items to be schedu

led for 2025/26




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/12/2024 Audit and Governance Committee
	Minutes


	6 External Auditor - Audit Progress Report and Sector Updates
	Slide 1: Plymouth City Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Progress at January 2025
	Slide 6: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: IFRS 16 - leases
	Slide 9: IFRS 16 – leases continued
	Slide 10: Update on the local audit backlog
	Slide 11: Reflections on the Autumn Budget
	Slide 12: Local government finance policy statement 2025 to 2026 
	Slide 13: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Triennial Review
	Slide 14: Special Educational Needs
	Slide 15: Audit Committee resources
	Slide 16

	9 Adult Social Care Debt Management 2024/25
	10 Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan
	Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan- Briefing Note FINAL
	Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan

	12 Tracking Decisions
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 14 January 2025 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 14 January 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Cuddihee, Freeman (substitute for Councillor Stevens) Raynsford and Independent 

Member Annette Benny.  

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Stevens.  

 

Also in attendance: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic 

Advisor), Holly Golden (Head of Procurement), Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager), 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance), Louise Clapton (Devon Audit Partnership) and 

David Johnson (Grant Thornton). 

 

The meeting started at 2.02 pm and finished at 3.08 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

61. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Item Number Reasons Interest 

Annette Benny 9 Non-Executive 

Board Member for 

Livewell 

Other registerable 

interest. 

 

62. Minutes   

 

The Committee expressed that the following with regards to the minutes: 

a) The 12 November 2024 minutes contained some minor errors; 

b) The 11 December 2024 minutes required additional detail on the Committee Members 

discussion around the lateness of the reports for that meeting. 

It was therefore agreed that the minutes would be revised and brought to the next meeting of the 

Committee for approval. 

 

63. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 14 January 2025 

64. Capitalisation Direction Update  

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) provided an update and highlighted the following 

points:  

 

a) No progress had yet been made with regards to the capitalisation directive; 

 

b) He was still in regular contact with Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) colleagues and was due to speak to them that week; 

 
c) The conclusion was expected towards the end of January 2025/early February 2025. 

 

In response to questions it was further explained: 

 

d) MHCLG did not treat cases individually and Plymouth City Council was 1 of 19 Councils 

who applied for exceptional financial support, but he was pushing against that as Plymouth’s 

situation was more unique; 

 

e) The budget for 2025/26 could be set without an outcome, but this was not preferred. 

 

65. External Auditor - Audit Progress Report and Sector Updates   

 

 David Johnson (Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) There were lessons to be learnt from the December 2024 meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee and the very late provision of reports to Committee Members 

and Grant Thornton were working towards providing reports in a timely manner for the 

February 2025 meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee to sign off the reports; 

 

b) The 2023/24 accounts backstop date was 28 February 2025; 

 

c) The field work on the 2023/24 accounts was due to be completed within the following two 

weeks; 

 

d) Grant Thornton were on site in Plymouth w/c 13 January 2025 to discuss outstanding 

issues with officers; 

 

e) The audit opinion would be disclaimed due to lack of assurance over opening balances and 

Grant Thornton expected the 2024/25 audit opinion to be subject to a form of 

qualification as well, with an aim to move to unqualified opinions in future years following a 

rebuilding of assurance.  

 

In response to questions, with support from Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager) and 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance), it was further explained: 

 

f) New guidance on low value leases would only be relevant for 2024/25 accounts onwards 

but it would be a responsibility of Council management to deem which leases were low 

value, especially as this might vary between different local authorities; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 14 January 2025 

i. Grant Thornton would provide a response outside of the meeting to Committee 

Members on how assets that might have had a low value when new but were, at 

present time, valuable, would be dealt with; 

 

ii. Identification of low values leases was ongoing and there was a meeting scheduled 

for 17 January 2025 with Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury management and 

financial advisors, to discuss the impact of IFRS16 (Independent Financial Reporting 

Standard) on the Council; 

 

iii. The volume of leases meant it was a sizable task for a small team, but the officers 
would, of course, do their best and a report would be provided to the Audit and 

Governance Committee once work was complete; 

 

g) Grant Thornton would respond outside of the meeting on elaboration on the following 

paragraph from a report presented to the Audit and Governance Committee in December 

2024, and if this was going to be further clarified in the report for February 2025, as the 

colleagues who had worked on that report were not present for the meeting; 

 

i. “The MTFS, in February 2022, shows a cumulative deficit over the next four years to 

2026/27 of £118 million, however this gap has widened significantly to £256 million, in 

September 2022, as the MTFS fifth years has been recalculated to include the 2027/28 

financial year. The financial risks facing the Council are significant and given the low level 

of reserves, current indications are that the Council’s financial position is critical.” 

 

ii. David Northey (Service Director for Finance) reported that the MTFS (Medium 

Term Financial Strategy) had been through Cabinet and City Council in November 

2024; 

 

iii. There had been an £18 million budget gap for 2025/26, but this had been updated 

to a balanced budget as of 13 January 2025 and would have a direct impact on 

future years; 

 

iv. There was work to do but the gap would not be in the region of £118-256 million; 

 

v. His opinion on the robustness of the reserves would form part of the reports due 

to be presented to the Committee in February 2025; 

 

vi. The MTFS was recalculated to include 2027/28 as it was a rolling 5 year plan; 

 

h) The team would provide answers to the suggested questions by Grant Thornton (on Page 

25 of the agenda pack) on IFRS16 in a report to a future meeting. 

 

 

66. Update on External Audit Recommendations  

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) provided the following verbal update: 

 

a) There were two outstanding recommendations that were rolling forward; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 14 January 2025 

i. The first related to sustainability which was an issue for the whole public sector, 

not just Plymouth; 

 

ii. The second related to being more open and transparent about our reserves and 

how robust they were; 

 

b) More recommendations would be released soon as the team moved towards the next 

set of accounts. 

 

67. Treasury Management Board Update 
 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) provided a verbal update: 

 

a) Due to member availability and other factors, the December 2024 meeting was postponed 

and therefore there was an update. A written report would be provided at the next 

Committee meeting. 

 

68. Adult Social Care Debt Management 2024/25   

 

Louise Clapton (Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The scope and objective of the audit report was to provide the Council with an audit 

opinion on the systems, processes and procedures in place to recover adult social care 

debt; 

 

b) The audit opinion was of limited assurance because adult social care debt was not 

effectively or promptly recovered; 

 

c) The report was issues in draft in October 2024 which gave management time to consider 

the content of the report and to provide their response and agree a management action 

plan and the final report was issue on 29 November 2024, where 11 recommendations 

were made in total; 

 

d) On 19 December 2024 an adult social care debt management meeting took place where 

the report and management action was discussed and six of the recommendations had 

been implemented, which the remaining five having action ongoing; 

 

e) Monthly meetings were taking place to discuss adult social care debt management and the 

Audit and Governance Committee would be updated on this through the regular 

reporting.  

 

David Northey (Service Director of Finance) explained: 

 

f) He would be able to provide a more detailed report for discussion at the next meeting of 

the Audit and Governance Committee as a lot of work was being undertaken to improve 

this area.  

 

The following was discussed during questions asked: 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 14 January 2025 

g) The budget for 2025/26 included an increase of 6 FTE (Full Time Employment) roles into 

the debt recovery team to invest to save; 

 

h) The Devon ICB (Integrated Care Board) debt reported had been resolved since the report 

was written; 

 

i) Colleagues from Adult Social Care would be in attendance at the next meeting; 

 

j) More detail could be provided at the next meeting on the processes around care 

assessments and the Council safeguarding against debt; 
 

k) It had been reported to Councillors that some people were leaving hospital without a care 

assessment in place, which would impact funding for care needs. 

 

 

69. Procurement Act Readiness Action Plan   

 

Holly Golden (Head of Procurement) introduced the report and highlighted the following: 

 

a) The report was presented to the Committee so they had visibility of the Council being 

ready for the implementation of the upcoming new Procurement Act; 

 

b) The new act had been delayed by the 2024 General Election, and would come into place 

on 24 February 2025; 

 

c) Contract Standing Orders would not change as a result of the new act; 

 

d) Key principles remained the same; 

 

e) The Procurement Act 2023 was not retrospective and would only apply to new 

procurement activity; 

 

f) Some changes built on good practice the Council had already implemented;~ 

 

g) There would be increased flexibility; 

 

h) There would be an increase in mandatory notices. 

 

In response to questions it was further reported: 

 

i) Light touch contracts definition was remaining the same relating to health and social care 

areas due to the nature of the procurement. 

 

The Committee agreed to not the progress made on the delivery of the Council’s Procurement 

Act Readiness Action Plan. 

 

(Councillor P. Nicholson joined the meeting during this item) 

 

70. Committee Self-Assessment  

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 14 January 2025 

Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic Advisor) provided a verbal update: 

 

a) The link to the self-assessment would be recirculated to Committee members following 

the meeting; 

 

b) Reminded members of the importance of completing the self-assessment as soon as 

possible so that the results could be included in the Audit Annual Report due in March 

2025. 

 

Following a short discussion: 
 

c) It was agreed that the terms of reference for the Committee would be shared along with 

the link to the self-assessment.  

 

71. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document. 

 

72. Work Programme   

 

The following was discussed during this item: 

 

a) Desire from Committee members to schedule the item ‘Pre-election Period Guidance’ 

before the end of the 2024/25 municipal year, so that the same Councillors that requested 

the item be added to the work programme, could discuss it; 

 

b) The possibility of scheduling an additional meeting in April 2025 would be looked into. 

 

The Committee agreed to note its work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


